

20 Civ. 3389 (AT) (GWG)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DARRYL CHALMERS, DARREN CONNORS, GLENN
MENDEZ, JAMES NOVA, and FATIMA Q.
ROSEMOND, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated, and AFSCME DISTRICT COUNCIL
37 LOCAL 2507, on behalf of its members,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES
FOR PAY ADJUSTMENT CLASS**

MURIEL GOODE-TRUFANT
Acting Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendant
100 Church Street, Rm. 2-117
New York, N.Y. 10007

Of Counsel: Lora Minicucci
Tel: (212) 356-2078
Matter No. 2020-020833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 3

 POINT I 3

 THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE
 EXCESSIVEBECAUSE THEIR BILLING IS
 INFLATE 3

 A. Excessive Hours 4

 B. GRM Unjustifiably Overstaffed This
 Case 5

 C. Vague and Duplicative Time Entries 6

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. Cty. of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4, 6
<i>Barfield v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....	5
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Kirsch v. Fleet St., Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Local 32B-32J, SEIU v. Port Auth.</i> , 180 F.R.D. 251 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Lunday v. City of Albany</i> , 42 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Millea v. Metro-N. R.R. Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983).....	4, 7
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	3
<i>Robinson v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 19-cv-1404 (AT)(BCM), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148023 (S.D.N.Y August 16, 2024).....	7
<i>Spalluto v. Trump Int'l Hotel & Tower</i> , 04-7497, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116424 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2008).....	7
